



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

KEITH M. SCHUELLER,

Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellant,

v.

BRETT CORDREY et al.,

Defendants-Below,  
Appellees.

\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*

Case No. 485, 2017

Court Below: Superior Court -  
New Castle County  
Case No.: N14C-10-201EMD

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

Dated: February 21, 2018

Stephen P. Norman, Esquire (#4620)  
The Norman Law Firm  
30838 Vines Creek Road, Unit 3  
Dagsboro, DE 19939  
(302) 537-3788  
snorman@thenormanlawfirm.com

*Attorney for Keith M. Schueller*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding That Schueller Failed to Carry His Burden of Proof .....	7
A. Question Presented .....	7
B. Scope of Review .....	7
C. Merits of the Argument.....	8
i. Use of the Shovel.....	8
ii. Time Between Boyer Losing Sight of the Chase and the Shooting.....	11
iii. The Shooting .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT AND RATIONALE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>1001 Jefferson Plaza P'ship, L.P. v. New Castle Cty. Dep't of Fin.</i> , 1997 WL 913498 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 1997) .....	17
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010) .....	18
<i>Goode v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 931 A.2d 437 (Del. 2007) .....	19
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187, 1199 (Del. 2015) ....	18
<i>Hunt ex rel. DeSombre v. State, Dep't of Safety &amp; Homeland Sec., Div. of Del.</i> <i>State Police</i> , 69 A.3d 360 (Del. 2013) .....	18
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del.1987) .....	18
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) .....	7, 8, 20
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	7
<i>Schueller v. Cordrey</i> , 2017 WL 3635570 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2017) .....	8, 10, 11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Delaware Constitution art. I, § 6 .....	1
Delaware Code, 11 Del. C. § 222(4) .....	9
